
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 10th January, 2023 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall Bootle 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Bennett 
Councillor Carlin 

Councillor D'Albuquerque 
Councillor Grace 
Councillor Killen 

Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Robinson 

Councillor Shaw 
 

 
Councillor Murphy 

Councillor Irving 
Councillor Page 

Councillor Jones 
Councillor Roche 
Councillor Chris Maher 

Councillor Myers 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Evans 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
   

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022 

 

 

4.   Update on the Progression of the Liverpool City Region 
Digital Inclusion Strategy - Presentation 

 

 Presentation by the Executive Director of People 

 

 

5.   Corporate Communications Update - Presentation  

 Presentation by the Corporate Communications Manager 
 

 

6.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme, Council Tax Base 

2023/24 
(Pages 15 - 

72) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

 

7.   Financial Management 2022/23 to 2024/25 and 
Framework for Change 2020 - Revenue and Capital 
Budget Update 2022/23 - January Update 

(Pages 73 - 
94) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services 

 



3 

 

8.   Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty Reference Group - 
Update 

(Pages 95 - 
98) 

 Briefing Note of the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

 

9.   Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 99 - 
134) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

 

10.   Cabinet Member Report - October 2022 - January 2023 (Pages 135 - 
158) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

13 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 1ST NOVEMBER, 2022 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Bennett, Grace, Killen, Robinson and 
Shaw 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin 
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received.  

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 be confirmed 

as a correct record.  
 
19. NEW WAYS OF WORKING  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Stephanie Hopkin, Facilities 

Manager, on the Council’s new ways of working. Ms. Hopkin updated on 
Phase 1 – Asset maximisation, locality working and ICT transformation 

which enabled the start of agile working and which was completed in 
2017-2019; Phase 2 - further development of Agile Working arrangements 
to support business need and health and wellbeing of staff, and which took 

account of changes arising from the pandemic and the further 
rationalisation of buildings which delivered further budget savings and that 

this project was nearing completion; and Phase 3 – the longer-term review 
of Bootle estate linked to Bootle Town Hall, the Strand and lease on 
Magdalen House - 2022-2032.  

 
Ms. Hopkin also provided additional information on Phase 2 relating to: 

 

 progress made on agile working as the new way of working and 
how Covid-19 accelerated this progress; significant further 

Investment in ICT infrastructure, kit, licensing and mobile phones; 
employees embracing the change in a challenging environment; 

and that COVID-19 related measures were monitored via building 
risk assessments 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 

NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

14 

 what Phase 2 looked like which included the reduction in the 

building footprint, which linked to the Asset Management and 
Climate Change Strategies; the achiev
[...]
he identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 

undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and an update on the Liverpool City Region 

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 

NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

19 

report, be noted;  

 
(2) no further working groups be established until the completion of the 

current Corporate Communications and Covid-19 Working Group; 

and  
  

(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.   

 
24. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - AUGUST 2022 TO OCTOBER 
2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 

Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and  
 
(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 

 
25. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/25 AND 

FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGET UPDATE 2022/23 - OCTOBER UPDATE  

 

Further to Minute No. 67 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 October 
2022 the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services that advised of:  
 
(1) the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget; 

 
(2) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 

for 2022/23; and 
 
(3) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 

end of August 2023 in respect of: 
 

 the forecast expenditure to year end;  

 variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 

those variations for consideration by Members; and  

 updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 
capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 

capital projects are also presented for approval. 
 

The Cabinet had resolved (Minute No. 67): 

 

That in respect of the Revenue Budget: 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 1ST 

NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

20 

(1)  the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget be 

noted; 
 
(2)  the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced 

in 2022/23 be noted; 
 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 
revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 
forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 
and financial sustainability can be achieved; and 

 
(4)  the current position relating to the High Needs budget be noted and 

that officers are currently reviewing all options available to the 

Council to mitigate the additional pressure and to make the overall 
High Needs budget financially sustainable; and 

 
(5)  approval be given to decisions on the use of the Household Support 

Fund being delegated to the Executive Director - People in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Housing, and it be noted that any discretionary element that will not 
be passported to vulnerable families and individuals in line with the 

grant conditions will be approved in accordance with the Financial 
Procedure Rules. 

 
That in respect of the Capital Programme 
 

(1)  the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme be noted; 

 
(2)  the latest capital expenditure position as of 31 August 2022 of 

£10.191m  and the latest full year forecast of £56.651m be noted; 

 
(3) the e
[...]
an: 

Yes  

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No  
 

 

 
Summary: 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide details of the review of the local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for the current year, 2022/23, and to recommend that there is no 

change to the scheme for 2023/24 for working age claimants.   
 

The report also proposes an increase in the long-term empty homes premium from 
200% to 300% on dwellings that have been empty for 10 years or more from 1 April 
2023. 

 
Finally, the report provides an updated Council Tax Base for Sefton Council and each 

Parish area for 2023/24. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

Cabinet: 

 

1) Notes the content of the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
           current financial year, 2022/23. 
 

2) Recommend to Council that there are no changes to the existing Scheme for  
           2023/24 for working age claimants. 

 
3) Considers the Equality Impact Assessment in respect of the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme at Annex C. 

 
4) Recommend that Council approves an increase in the Long-term Empty Homes 

Premium on dwellings that have been left empty for 10 years or more, from 
200% to 300%, from 1 April 2023. 
 

5) Recommend that Council approves the relevant Council Tax Base for Sefton 
Council and each Parish Area for 2023/24 as set out in Annex A.  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services): 

 

     1)    That the report be noted. 

 
Council: 
 

1) Notes the content of the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
           current financial year, 2022/23. 

 
2) Approve that there are no changes to the existing Scheme for working age 

claimants for 2023/24. 

 
3) Notes the Equality Impact Assessment in respect of the Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme at Annex C. 
 

4) Approve an increase in the Long-term Empty Homes Premium on dwellings  

that have been left empty for 10 years or more, from 200% to 300
[...]
 Reduction Scheme for 2023/24. 

Maintaining the Scheme will continue to address the Council’s focus to minimise the impact 

on the most vulnerable households by striking a balance between collecting Council Tax 

whilst supporting those experiencing financial challenges.  

The Council will continue to monitor and analyse the support provided by the local Council 

Tax Reduction scheme to ensure that it remains relevant to support low-income 

households. 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and 
Corporate 

Services) 

Date of Meeting:  10 January 2023 
 

Subject: Financial Management 2022/23 to 2024/25 and Framework for 
Change 2020 - Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2022/23 

– January Update 
 

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Leader of the Council 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Yes Included in 

Forward Plan: 
Yes 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 
To inform Overview and Scrutiny of:  

1 The current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
2 The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2022/23.  

3 The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of 
November 2023:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 

variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 

necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects are also 
presented for approval. 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Overview and Scrutiny is recommended to:  

 
Revenue Budget 

 

1) Note the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget. 
2) Note the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced in 

2022/23. 
3) Note the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 revenue 

budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 

reviewed, and remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 

 

outturn position and financial sustainability can be achieved.  
4) Note the current position relating to the High Needs budget and that officers are 

currently reviewing all options available to the Council to mitigate the additional 
pressure and to make the overall High Needs budget financially sustainable. 

 
Capital Programme 

5) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 7.1). 
6) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 November 2022 of 

£22.639m (paragraph 7.16); the latest full year forecast is £47.141m (paragraph 

7.17). 
7) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services to ensure the capital programme 
remains fully funded and that capital funding arrangements secure the 
maximum financial benefit to the Council (paragraphs 7.20-7.22). 

 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

To ensure Overview and Scrutiny are informed of the current position in relation to the 
2022/23 revenue budget. 

 
To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.   

 
To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the 

profiled budget for 2022/23 and agreed allocations for future years.  
 
To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate 

budget profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme. 
 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capital 
schemes in the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

N/A 
 
What w
[...]
ommittee      
(Regulatory, 

Compliance and  
Corporate Services) 
 

Date of Meeting: 10 January 2023 

Subject: Work Programme 2022/23, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 
 

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2022/23, identify 

potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed 
by the Committee; identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; to seek a course of action on the operation of the 
Corporation Communications and Covid-19 Working Group; to update on issues 

associated with the reporting on the implementation of recommendations arising from the 
Digital Inclusion Working Group; and to update on the “Tool Kit” for Armed Forces 

Covenant.  
 
Recommendation: 

 

That:  

 
(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 

 
(2) the Air Quality update report be deferred and considered at the next meeting of the 

Committee to be held on 28 February 2023;  
 

(3) consideration be given to whether the Committee would like to select a further 

topic for a Working Group review;   
 

(4) consideration be given to the future of the Corporate Communications and Covid-
19 Working Group and whether the topic would be better dealt with at an informal 
meeting of the Committee rather than via Working Group meetings;  

    
(5) consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the 
[...]
 Comms Covid Scoping Document
	Appendix 4 Forward Plan

	10 Cabinet Member Report - October 2022 - January 2023
	Cabinet Member Update - January 2023




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

22 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 10TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Bennett, Grace, Killen, Page and 

Robinson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Lappin 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Carlin. 
 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of interest were received.  
 
28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  

 
29. UPDATE ON THE PROGRESSION OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY 

REGION DIGITAL INCLUSION STRATEGY - PRESENTATION  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Andrea Watts, Executive 

Director of People that updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority (CA) Digital Inclusion Strategy (the Strategy).  

 
Ms. Watts advised the Committee: 
 

 About the key components of connectivity, equipment and skills 

 That Digital inclusion was a priority set out in the CA’s Corporate 

Plan; and that the CA’s Digital Infrastructure project included a 
substantial social value element that had significant ambitions 
towards supporting digital access and inclusion, as well as jobs and 

apprenticeships 

 Work to date which included the proposals being formulated that 

would deliver the Digital Inclusion workstream, with the aim of 
targeting provision, providing a joined-up approach with other 

programmes, and ensuring that residents across Liverpool City 
Region had the abilities, access and support needed to take part in 
a modern digital life 

 About the Digital Inclusion Alliance Network whose premise was to 
build a membership network that would drive the Digital Inclusion 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 

JANUARY, 2023 
 

23 

agenda from a strategic perspective, harnessing a range of key 

sector representatives both from statutory services, but also bring in 
employers, community groups, housing providers, education 
providers and health to name but a few 

 About the Digital Inclusion Pledge and that as part of the 
membership of the Digital Alliance Network, members would be 

invited to sign a Digital Inclusion Pledge that would commit 
organisations to supporting digital inclusion efforts and would be co-
designed via the Taskforce underpinned by a number of principles 

 About the Digital Champions Model that built upon former schemes 
and would include support through trained LCR Digital Champions. 

This would enable volunteers to be trained who would provide 
holistic support and guidance to individuals who were digitally 
excluded, helping them get online and make the most of a modern 

digital life 

 About Digital Support Intervention Pilots that informed by data and 

local authority colleagues, other areas of intervention would be 
explored that helped target digital exclusion –e.g., social broadband 

tariffs, recycled digital kit or free mobile data for those most in need 

 About the next steps which included the inaugural Digital Inclusion 
Taskforce Meeting on 23rd January 2023; the completion of several 

surveys gathering lived experience of digital inclusion through 
programmes including Households into Work and the Department 

for Work & Pension’s Restart Scheme; working closely with UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) colleagues in the Combined 
Authority; funding that was expected to be committed by the end of 

the financial year. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 
 

 Cross-generational support offered by schools to help residents 
with ICT skills such as “silver surfer clubs” 

 

 The current operation of 3tc, the Merseyside-based technology 

charity offering ICT services, ICT Training and Conference Facilities 

 Recycling of out-of-date ICT equipment 

 The lost opportunity to access the Digital Europe Programme 

following the United Kingdom’s withdrawal from the EU 

 How residents could access the provision of ICT services offered by 

Sefton CVS 

 The provision of ICT services by Sefton’s library service   

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Ms Watts be thanked for her informative presentation.   
  

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 

JANUARY, 2023 
 

24 

30. CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS UPDATE - PRESENTATION  

 
The Committee received a presentation from Elena Lloyd, Corporate 
Communications Manager that updated on corporate communications 

within the Council.   
 

Ms. Lloyd updated the Committee on: 
 

 Statistics associated with the Sefton Council website which 

contained over 2000 pages; and received 4,893,924 unique page 
views last year 

 The new website design 

 MySefton which received 174,229 unique page views last year 

 Sefton’s Facebook page that had 14,237 followers which was an 
increase of nearly 27% on the previous year; and detailed the top 
proactive and reactive posts 

 Sefton having 25,959 Twitter followers (up 8.1%); and detailed the 
top proactive and reactive posts 

 Sefton having 5332 followers on Instagram (up 20% on last year); 
and detailed the top 3 posts   

 Sefton having 8,663 followers on Linked In (27.3% increase on 
2021); and detailed the top 3 posts   

 The email marketing system, e-shot that was launched In June and 

was being used to update residents, businesses and elected 
members of key news stories and updates from across the Council 

 The Communications Team, by the end of 2022, having issued 
approaching 341 releases and dealt with over 120 incoming media 

enquiries 

 Major communications issues during the year which included a 
United Utilities burst water main; Operation London Bridge 

associated with the death of Queen Elizabeth II; Children’s Services 
& Ofsted; Homes for Ukraine; and the cost-of-living crisis 

 
A Member of the Committee asked a question on the following issue: 
 

 How the success of Sefton’s corporate communications operation 
was measured and compared with other local authorities 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Ms Lloyd be thanked for her informative presentation.   
 
31. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME, COUNCIL TAX BASE 
2023/24  

 
Further to Minute No. 102 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 January 
2023 the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services that provided details of the 
review of the local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the current year, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 

JANUARY, 2023 
 

25 

2022/23, and recommending to Cabinet that there was no change to the 

scheme for 2023/24 for working age claimants; that proposed an increase 
in the long-term empty homes premium from 200% to 300% on dwellings 
that have been empty for 10 years or more from 1 April 2023; and that 

provided an updated Council Tax Base for Sefton Council and each Parish 
area for 2023/24. 

 
Annex A to the report detailed the Council Tax Base for 2023/24; Annex B 
provided a summary of feedback from the 2018 consultation on increasing 

the Council Tax Long term empty Homes Premium and the associated 
equalities impact assessment; whilst Annex C provided an equalities 

impact assessment in respect of Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 5 

January 2023 resolved (Minute No. 102) that: 
 

(1)  the content of the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
the current financial year, 2022/23 be noted;  

 

(2)  the Council be recommended to make no changes to the existing 
Scheme for 2023/24 for working age claimants; 

 

(3)  the Equality Impact Assessment in respect of the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme at Annex C of the report be noted; 

 
(4)  the Council be recommended to approve an increase in the Long-

term Empty Homes Premium on dwellings that have been left 

empty for 10 years or more, from 200% to 300%, from 1 April 2023; 
and 

 
(5)  the Council be recommended to approve the relevant Council Tax 

Base for Sefton Council and each Parish Area for 2023/24 as set 

out in Annex A of the report. 
 

The report required approval by Council at its meeting to be held on 19 
January 2023.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report updating on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 
Council Tax Base 2023/24 be noted.  
 
32. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/25 AND 
FRAMEWORK FOR CHANGE 2020 - REVENUE AND CAPITAL 

BUDGET UPDATE 2022/23 - JANUARY UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 104 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 January 

2023 the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services that advised of:  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 

JANUARY, 2023 
 

26 

(1) the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget; 

 
(2) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 

for 2022/23; and 

 
(3) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 

end of November 2022 in respect of: 
 

 the forecast expenditure to year end;  

 variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of 
those variations for consideration by Members; and  

 updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to 
capital budgets necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of 

capital projects are also presented for approval. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 

 

 The £17m potential overspend in children’s social care brought 

about by increases in the number of looked after children and 

accommodation costs, the significant number of vacancies and the 

resultant need to use agency staff, and increases in legal costs 

 The introduction of the social worker academy and the proposal to 

bring to the Council international social workers to reduce the 

reliance on expensive agency workers  

 Whether the Commissioner who produced the independent report 

on the delivery of children's services in Sefton had made any 

comments on the financial aspects of Sefton’s children’s social care 

service 

 Noted the requirement of the Council to meet its statutory 

responsibilities regarding the provision of children’s social care 

services 

 That the overspend Children’s Social Care and Government 

underfunding needed to be identified as part of the wider budget 

setting process      

 

RESOLVED:  

 

(A) That in respect of the Revenue Budget: 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2022/23 revenue budget be 

noted; 

 

(2) the actions being taken to offset the budget pressures being faced 

in 2022/23 be noted; 

 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2022/23 

revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 

JANUARY, 2023 
 

27 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 

and financial sustainability can be achieved; and 

 

(4) the current position relating to the High Needs budget be noted and 

that officers are currently reviewing all options available to the 

Council to mitigate the additional pressure and to make the overall 

High Needs budget financially sustainable; and 

 

(B) That in respect of the Capital Programme: 

 

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme be noted; 

 

(2) the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 November 2022 of 

£22.639m and the latest full year forecast is £47.141m be noted; 

and 

 

(3) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 

Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services to ensure 

the capital programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 

arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council. 

 
33. WELFARE REFORM AND ANTI-POVERTY REFERENCE GROUP 
- UPDATE  

 

Further to Minute No. 14 of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 the 
Committee considered a Welfare Reform and Anti-Poverty update of the 

Head of Health and Wellbeing and Cabinet Member - Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services.  
 

The update provided information on the latest meeting of the Welfare 
Reform and Anti-Poverty (WRAP) Cabinet Member Reference Group and 

in particular on activities associated with: 
 

 the cost-of-living crisis 

 period poverty – a Sefton update 

 Community pantry update 

 Sefton child poverty launch event 

 Sefton Council housing – cost-of-living challenges 

 Emergency limited assistance scheme update 
 

Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services presented her update and made particular reference to 
the Sefton child poverty launch event. 

 
A Member of the Committee commented on the following issue: 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 

JANUARY, 2023 
 

28 

 The increasing use of foodbanks and community pantry in more 

affluent areas of the borough  
 
RESOLVED:  That 

 
(1) the update on the operation of the Members’ Welfare Reform 

Reference Group be noted; and 
 
(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her update. 

 
34. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 
for 2022/23; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 

undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee; sought a course of action on 
the operation of the Corporation Communications and Covid-19 Working 

Group;  updated on issues associated with the reporting on the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the Digital Inclusion 
Working Group; and  updated on the “Tool Kit” for Armed Forces 

Covenant.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be noted; 
 

(2) the Air Quality update report be deferred and considered at the next 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 28 February 2023;  
 

(3) that the Corporate Communications and Covid-19 Working Group be 
no longer continued and the topic be dealt with at a remote, informal 

meeting of the Committee;   
    

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;   
 

(5) to be consistent with a decision of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills) no further updates be provided 
on the implementation of recommendations arising from Digital 

Inclusion Working Group; and 
  

(6) the update on the “Tool Kit” for Armed Forces Covenant be noted. 

 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 10TH 

JANUARY, 2023 
 

29 

 

 
35. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - OCTOBER 2022 - JANUARY 
2023  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services be noted; and  

 

(2) Councillor Lappin be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 


